
INVITATION TO BID Page 1 of 2

(This is not an order.)

Buyer: Tiffany Johnson
216-664-2620
TWhiteJohnson@city.cleveland.oh.us

CITY OF CLEVELAND Requestor: Jacqueline Rose
Division of Purchases & Supplies 216-664-6837
601 Lakeside Avenue jrose@city.cleveland.oh.us
Room 128
Cleveland, OH 44114

Procurement Folder RFB No. RFB Description
146386 RFB 6003 202400000000249 OUT TO BID: FIRE Dive Rope Rescue Equipment

RFB Closing Date/Time Department/Division Public Bid Opening Date/Time
May 16, 2024 3:00 PM 6003 May 16, 2024 3:00 PM

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Event Description Event Date

Group/
Line#

Commodity Description Item Quantity/
UOM

Service
Dates

Catalog
Discount

1 / 1 FIRE Rope Rescue Equipment  From 2024-05-31
To 2024-12-31

See specifications attached for the Rope Rescue Equipment
Ship To: Vendor Response
Fire Administration Contract Amount
DIVISION OF FIRE -ADMINISTRATION

$
1645 SUPERIOR AVENUE
Cleveland, OH 44114

Vendor Response Vendor Total Amount for Items Vendor Total Amount for Services Payment Discount Offer
$ $ % Day(s)

TERMS OF DELIVERY
Price quoted shall be F.O.B. delivered to the place designated on purchase order. No other terms will be acceptable.

Delivery quoted must be stated in terms of work days after receipt of the order.

All charges for shipping must be included within the Unit Price for each item quote unless otherwise designated by a separate line with a 
specified dollar amount inclusive of all shipping charges.

No freight charges will be considered nor processed for payment unless apart of the original quote submitted prior to bid award.

BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS BELOW AND ON REVERSE SIDE OF THIS BID
No Price increase
This Purchase Order does not permit price increases.
Equal Opportunity Clause
The enclosed Section 187.22(b) is hereby incorporated in its entirety
Missing information
It is each bidder's individual responsibility to determine for themselves, in advance of bid submission, the accuracy and 
completeness of any and all information in an RFB. If a potential bidder does not notify the Division of Purchases and Supplies 
in advance of the bid opening date of any possible discrepancy then any such discrepancy or erratum cannot be the basis for a 
protest of award.   Contact the Buyer immediately if there is a question of accuracy or completeness in these  bid documents.



INVITATION TO BID Page 2 of 2

(This is not an order.)

Buyer: Tiffany Johnson
216-664-2620
TWhiteJohnson@city.cleveland.oh.us

CITY OF CLEVELAND Requestor: Jacqueline Rose
Division of Purchases & Supplies 216-664-6837
601 Lakeside Avenue jrose@city.cleveland.oh.us
Room 128
Cleveland, OH 44114

Procurement Folder RFB No. RFB Description
146386 RFB 6003 202400000000249 OUT TO BID: FIRE Dive Rope Rescue Equipment

RFB Closing Date/Time Department/Division Public Bid Opening Date/Time
May 16, 2024 3:00 PM 6003 May 16, 2024 3:00 PM

BIDDER MUST COMPLETE & SIGN BELOW
NAME OF THE FIRM:

STREET ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

FED ID # / SSN #:

PHONE NO.: FAX NO.:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

PLEASE PRINT CONTACT NAME:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: DATE:

All bids and related documents must be enclosed in a sealed envelope and marked with the RFB number.
 
RETURN BID TO: Division of Purchases & Supplies

601 Lakeside Ave
Room 128, City Hall
Cleveland, OH 44114



Effective Immediately: In accordance with Codified Ordinance 181.13 (l) the City shall 
receive competitive sealed bids through email. All City of Cleveland bids estimated to be 
less than 50K in value will be submitted and received electronically via email.  All bids 
must be emailed to CityofClevelandbids@clevelandohio.gov. Upon receipt of your bid, 
you will receive a reply indicating your bid has been received.  
 

Bidder's Instructions 
 

 
 

See enclosed Terms & Conditions. Read and follow all terms and conditions of the bid. 
 

Bids must be submitted to CityofClevelandbids@clevelandohio.gov, the Document ID Number 
and Buyer’s Name must be identified in the email subject line. Also clearly state the 
Document ID Number, Bid Description, Buyer's Name and Closing Date. 

 

.                                   Bids received after the Closing Date, Closing Time  and sent to any other 
email address not identified in the Bidders Instruction cannot be 
considered.  

 

 
 

 Northern Ireland Affidavit must be completed, signed and included with each bid. 
 

The bid must be submitted to: CityofClevelandbids@Clevelandohio.Gov 
 

 
 Bids received after the Closing Date, Closing Time  and sent to any other email 
address not identified in the Bidders Instruction cannot be considered.  

 
 

The bid documents must include: 
 

 The Document ID Number and Buyers Name in  email subject line  
 PDF File of Request For Bid Form    
 Terms & Conditions. 
 Northern Ireland Affidavit.  

 
 
Contact the Buyer immediately at the number on the Bid Form if you do not have all the 
required documents. 
 





 
 

Subject: Submission of NORTHERN IRELAND FAIR EMPLOYMENT 
PRACTICES DISCLOSURE 
 
 
 
 

Each bidder and/or appropriate parties should complete the DISCLOSURE and 
submit it with the bid, if possible. If not submitted with the bid, it must be completed 
and submitted to the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies prior to any contract 
being awarded by the City. If a bidder or appropriate parties fail to complete and 
submit it, they shall not be eligible for a contract award. 
  



NORTHERN IRELAND FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES DISCLOSURE 
 
INSTRUCTIONS: Pursuant to Codified Ordinance Sec. 181.36, the information requested 
on this page must be supplied by all Contractors and any Subcontractors having more 
than a fifty percent (50%) interest in the proposed contract prior to any contract being 
awarded by the City of Cleveland. Any Contractor or Subcontractor who is deemed to 
have made a false statement shall be declared to have acted in default of its contract 
and shall be subject to the remedies for default contained in its contract. For failure to 
cure such a default, the Contractor or Subcontractor shall be automatically excluded 
from bidding for the supply of any goods or services for use by the City for a period of 
two years. 
CHECK WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE: 
A. ( ) The undersigned or any controlling shareholder,* subsidiary, or parent 
corporation of the undersigned is NOT ENGAGED IN ANY BUSINESS OR TRADING FOR 
PROFIT IN NORTHERN IRELAND. (If paragraph A. is checked, proceed to the signature 
line.) 
 
B. ( ) The undersigned or any controlling shareholder,* subsidiary, or parent 
corporation IS ENGAGED IN ANY BUSINESS OR TRADING FOR PROFIT IN NORTHERN 
IRELAND. (If paragraph B. is checked, please either check the stipulation contained in 
paragraph C. or attach documentation that shows that the undersigned has complied 
with the stipulation contained in paragraph C. 
 
C. ( ) The undersigned and all enterprises identified in paragraph B. are 
TAKING LAWFUL AND GOOD FAITH STEPS TO ENGAGE IN FAIR EMPLOYMENT 
PRACTICES WHICH ARE RELEVANT TO THE STANDARDS EMBODIED IN THE 
“MacBRIDE PRINCIPALS FOR FAIR EMPLOYMENT IN NORTHERN IRELAND.” A copy of 
the MacBride Principles can be obtained from the Office of the Commissioner of 
Purchases and Supplies. In lieu of checking this paragraph, the undersigned must 
attach documentation which the undersigned believes shows compliance with the 
stipulation contained in this paragraph C. 
 

_____________________________ 
Name of Contractor or Subcontractor 
By: __________________________ 

Title:__________________________ 
 
 
*"Controlling shareholder” means any shareholder owning more than fifty 
percent (50%) of the stock in the corporation or more than twenty-five percent (25%) 
of the stock in the corporation if no other shareholder owns a larger share of stock in 
the corporation. 



 
 

Page 1 of 6 
 

SPECIFICATIONS/DESCRIPTIONS OF  
PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES 

 

ROPE RESCUE CARABINERS FOR CLEVELAND FIRE DIVISION FIRE
 
ALUMINUM CARABINERS 
 
OTY.  40      UNIT PRICE __________       TOTAL COST _________ 
 
Description: 

 
 Gate opening 1.1” 

 Interior Length 4.05” 

 Auto‐locking gate 

 Rated for general use at 40 kN 

 Must be stamped with NFPA 1983 rating for general use 

 CMCPro CMC Proseries Aluminum Key‐Lock Carabiners Auto‐Lock Red CMC Item 
#300233 or approved equal or better 
 



 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

SPECIFICATIONS/DESCRIPTIONS OF 
PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES 

 

ROPE RESCUE FIELD GUIDE FOR CLEVELAND FIRE DIVISION FIRE
 
ROPE RESCUE FIELD GUIDE 
 
OTY.  40       UNIT PRICE __________       TOTAL COST _________ 
 
Description: 

 Must cover rope rescue, confined space rescue, swift water rescue, trench rescue, 
structural collapse and helicopter operations 

 Must be durable and able to be carried in a pocket for field use 

 CMCPro Technical Rescue Field Operations Guide CMC Item #993601 or approved 
equal or better 

 



 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

SPECIFICATIONS/DESCRIPTIONS OF 
PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES 

 

ROPE RESCUE ROPE SEALANT FOR CLEVELAND FIRE DIVISION FIRE
 
ROPE SEALANT 
 
OTY.  4      UNIT PRICE __________       TOTAL COST _________ 
 
Description: 

 
 Designed to seal the end of a rope to prevent fraying or unraveling 

 Easy to clean 

 Clear color 

 CMCPro item # 294007 or approved Equal/Better 
 

 



 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

SPECIFICATIONS/DESCRIPTIONS OF 
PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES 

 

ROPE RESCUE GLOVES FOR CLEVELAND FIRE DIVISION FIRE
 
ROPE RESCUE HEAVY UTILITY GLOVES 
 
OTY.  40       UNIT PRICE __________       TOTAL COST _________ 
 
Description: 

 All around utility gloves with high dexterity, knuckle protection  

 Sweat wipe on the back of the thumb 

 20 pairs Large size and 20 pairs Extra Large size 

 CMCPro IronClad Heavy Utility Gloves CMC Item #251106 or approved equal or better 

 
 

 



 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

SPECIFICATIONS/DESCRIPTIONS OF 
PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES 

 

ROPE RESCUE WINCH ADAPTER FOR CLEVELAND FIRE DIVISION FIRE
 
WINCH POWER TOOL ADAPTER 
 
OTY.  1       UNIT PRICE __________       TOTAL COST _________ 
 
Description: 

 Must be designed to run Harken winches with a drill 

 Must fit all standard chucks 

 CMCPro Harken Winch Power Adapter CMC Item #733431 or approved equal or 
better 

 



 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

SPECIFICATIONS/DESCRIPTIONS OF 
PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES 

 

ROPE RESCUE MULTI‐ PURPOSE FRICTION DEVICE FOR CLEVELAND 
FIRE DIVISION FIRE 

 
MULTI‐PURPOSE FRICTION DEVICE 
 
OTY.  8      UNIT PRICE __________       TOTAL COST _________ 
 
Description: 

 
 Must be a single, wearable tool for hauling, lowering, descending, ascending, belaying 

and twin tension rope systems 

 Combine the features of load management devices and personal descenders. 

 Be able to transition between hauling and lowering or ascent and descent without 
having to transfer the load 

 Must be stamped with NFPA 1983 certification for general use and ANSI standards. 

 Employs a ratcheting and rotating high efficiency sheave. 

 Have an anti‐panic brake and force limiting features for overload protection 

 Have an integrated becket to allow for direct connection to mechanical advantage 
components. 

 Be designed for use with 13mm and 1/2” NFPA certified life safety rope 

 Rated for 40kN for general use as a pulley 

 CMCPro 13mm Red CMC Clutch by Harken Industrial ‐ CMC Item #335013 or 
approved equal or better 
 

 
 


	202400000000249

